
Please contact  Julie Zientek on 01270 686466 
E-Mail:  julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies, requests for 

further information or to arrange to speak at the meeting 
 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9th May, 2012 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published. 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any item 
on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2012. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for Ward 
Councillors who are not Members of the Planning Committee. 

 

Public Document Pack



 A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following individuals/groups: 
 
• Members who are not members of the Planning Committee and are not the Ward 
  Member 
• The Relevant Town/Parish Council 
• Local Representative Groups/Civic Society 
• Objectors 
• Supporters 
• Applicants 
 

5. 11/0381C Barns, Swanwick Hall, Booth Bed Lane, Goostrey: Change Of Use Of 
Redundant Barns To Live Work Unit for Mr John Liptrott  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
6. 12/0717N 61, Rope Lane, Shavington, CW2 5DA: To make Permanent the 

Temporary Plans Granted in Planning Application 10/4412N to Erect Two 
Partition Walls in Order to Transform One Quarter of an Existing Garage into a 
Dog Grooming Salon, No External Alterations to be Made for Mrs A Venables  
(Pages 21 - 30) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
7. 12/1073N Top End Farm, Barthomley Road, Barthomley, Cheshire CW2 5NT: 

Retention of Extensions to Agricultural Buildings for Mr Mark Abell 
           (Pages 31 - 36) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
8. 12/0336N Cherry Orchard Farm, Wettenhall Road, Poole CW5 6AL: Proposed 

Grain Store Building for Mr M J Thomasson  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
9. 12/0593N Middlewich Road, Nantwich, Cheshire CW5 6PD: Provision of 

Greenway from Crewe to Nantwich and Sections from Wistaston Green Road to 
A51/Nantwich Bypass. The Proposal includes a 3 Metre Wide Surfaced Path 
Together with Associated Engineering and Landscaping Works for Mr Kevin 
Melling, Cheshire East Council  (Pages 41 - 48) 

 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
10. 12/0908N Haughton Hall Farm, Hall Lane, Haughton, Tarporley CW6 9RH: The 

Erection of a New Cubicle Building for Phillip Posnett  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 
 To consider the above planning application. 

 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 18th April, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, L Gilbert, P Groves, M Jones, 
A Kolker, D Marren, M A Martin, D Newton, M Sherratt and A Thwaite 
 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey and D Brown 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Simon Boone  (Development Control Officer, Highways Development) 
                        (for Item 5 only) 
Rachel Goddard  (Senior Lawyer) 
Ben Haywood  (Principal Planning Officer) 
Anthony Sackfield (Affordable Housing Officer) (for Item 7 only) 
Craig Wilshaw  (Senior Planning Officer - Enforcement) 
Julie Zientek  (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillor S McGrory 
 

184 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor M Martin declared that she had been contacted by an objector 
with respect to application number 12/0447N and that she might have 
given the impression that she had made up her mind.  She declared that 
she would withdraw from the meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Councillor J Clowes declared a personal interest in respect of application 
number 12/0447N, on the grounds that she had previously had contact 
with the applicant, who was a resident of her ward.  In accordance with the 
code of conduct, she remained in the meeting during consideration of this 
item. 
 
All Members of the Committee declared that they had received 
correspondence regarding application number12/0447N. 
 
Councillor D Marren declared that he had received correspondence 
regarding application number 12/0650N. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



 
185 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

186 12/0447N THE OLD CREAMERY, STATION ROAD, WRENBURY CW5 
8EX: PROVISION OF 21 X 70M PORTAL FRAMED SHED FOR 
CASTING CONCRETE PRODUCTS AND PROVISION OF 2M 
DIAMETER X 10M HIGH MOBILE CEMENT SILO AND THREE BAY BIN 
- 8.50 X 2.50 FOR MR G HEATH, CONCRETE PANEL SYSTEMS LTD  
 
Note: Having made a declaration, Councillor M Martin withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Councillor J McEvoy (on behalf of Wrenbury-cum-Frith Parish 
Council), Mr N Spicer (objector) and Mr A Thornley (on behalf
[...]
AD FRAME ALONG WITH 
2NO. 600MM TRANSMISSION DISH (STANDARD GREY IN COLOUR), 
1NO. EQUIPMENT CABINET (VULCAN TYPE, 1898 X 798 X 1648MM, 
RAL 6009 - FIR GREEN), 1NO. METER CABINET (655 X 255 X 
1015MM, RAL 6009 - FIR GREEN), ALL ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT 
(FOUNDATIONS, FENCING; FIXTURES, FITTINGS, CABLING, ETC) 
FOR TELEFONICA UK LIMITED  
 
Note: Councillor D Brown (Ward Councillor), Councillor J Saville Crowther 
(on behalf of Congleton Town Council) and Mr S Muirhead (objector) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The proposed development by reason of its height and prominent location 
on the edge of the Green Belt would result in a visually incongruous 
addition which would be harmful to the character and appearance of the 
area. The proposed development is therefore contrary to Policies E19: 
Telecommunications and GR2: Design of the Congleton Borough Local 
Plan First Review 2005. 
 

188 12/0344N CHURCH BANK COTTAGE, WYCHE ROAD, BUNBURY, 
TARPORLEY, CHESHIRE CW6 9PN: PROPOSED SINGLE STOREY 
SIDE EXTENSION AND SINGLE STOREY SUNROOM FOR MR & MRS 
R PARR  
 
Note: Prior to consideration of this application, the meeting was adjourned 
for ten minutes for a break. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application, a written update and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Time Limit 
2. Plan References 
3. Materials to be submitted and approved 
4. Doors/Windows Fabricated out of Timber 

Page 3



5. Conservation Area Roof Lights 
6. Details of retaining wall to be submitted and approved 
 
and the following informative: 

 
Listed Building Consent required. 
 

189 12/0036C LAND NORTH EAST OF DUNKIRK FARM, LONDON ROAD, 
BRERETON, HOLMES CHAPEL: THE CONSTRUCTION OF 18 NEW 
AFFORDABLE TWO AND THREE BEDROOM HOUSES FOR MIKE 
WATSON, PLUS DANE GROUP  
 
Note: Councillor M Jones left the meeting prior to consideration of this 
application. 
 
Note: Mr M Cox (objector) and Mr J Ashall (on behalf of the applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application. 
 
RESOLVED – That, contrary to the planning officer’s recommendation for 
approval, the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
The Local Planning Authority considers that the affordable housing 
requirements within the area could be accommodated for by alternative 
Brownfield sites in the locality which would negate the need to use land 
within the open countryside. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policy 
H14 of the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review (2005). 
 

190 12/0650N LAND SOUTH OF MEADOW RISE, HOLMSHAW LANE, 
HASLINGTON: A NEW SINGLE-STOREY DWELLING FOR MR & MRS 
J COUPLAND  
 
Note: Councillors J Clowes and A Thwaite left the meeting prior to 
consideration of this application. 
 
Note: Councillor S Davies declared a personal interest in respect of this 
application, on the grounds that he had raised money for the applicant’s 
charity when he was Mayor of Crewe and Nantwich Borough Council.  In 
accordance with the code of conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
Note: Councillor R Hovey (on behalf of Haslington Parish Council), Mr I 
Hopkins (supporter) and Mr J Coupland (applicant) attended the meeting 
and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and a written update. 
 

Page 4



RESOLVED – That the application be DEFERRED for further information 
relating to the personal circumstances of the applicants. 
 

191 12/0707C SILVER BIRCHES, NEW PLATT LANE, CRANAGE, 
CHESHIRE CW4 8HS: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DETACHED HOUSE 
AND CONSTRUCTION OF 3 NEW HOUSES FOR BOB QUIRK  
 
Note: Councillors P Butterill, D Marren and M Sherratt left the meeting 
prior to consideration of this application. 
 
Note: Mr A Pochin (objector) and Mr J Ashall (on behalf of the applicant) 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this matter. 
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning 
application and an oral report of the site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED – That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard outline. 
2. Compliance with the approved plans. 
3. A watching brief for any adverse ground conditions (contamination), 

to be employed in accordance with the recommendations in the 
report by LK Consult Ltd. 

4. Submission and implementation of a tree protection scheme. 
5. Submission and implementation of construction method statement. 
6. Submission of landscaping scheme including replacement tree 

planting. 
7. Implementation of landscaping scheme  
8. Submission and implementation of boundary treatment scheme. 
9. Hours of construction (including deliveries) limited to 0800 to 1800 

Monday to Friday, 0800 to 1400 Saturday with no working on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays. 

10. Submission of details of the method, timing and duration of any pile 
driving operations. 

11. Protection measures for breeding birds. 
 

192 12/0804C SILVER BIRCHES, CROXTON LANE, MIDDLEWICH, 
CHESHIRE CW10 9EZ: EXTENSION TO TIME LIMIT OF OUTLINE 
APPLICATION 08/1800/OUT FOR PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF AN 
EXISTING DWELLING AND FORMER NURSERY BUILDINGS AND THE 
ERECTION OF UP TO 12 NO. RESIDENTIAL UNITS WITH MEANS OF 
ACCESS FOR MR & MRS HOUGH  
 
Note: Councillor M Jones re-joined the meeting during consideration of this 
item but did not take part in the debate or vote. 
 
The Committee considered a
[...]
 positive contribution to and 
would not detract from the environmental, visual and physical quality of the surrounding open 
countryside. The proposal would provide an acceptable standard of amenity for the occupiers 
and would not materially harm the existing amenity afforded to the neighbouring properties. 
Subject to compliance with mitigation, species protected by law would not be significantly 
harmed. The proposal would not lead to or exacerbate existing traffic problems and the public 
footpath would not be detrimentally affected. Subject to compliance with conditions, the proposal 
is deemed to be in compliance with relevant development plan policies and the adopted National 
Planning Policy Framework and as such is recommended for approval. 
 

12. RECOMMENDATION:  
 

APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
Conditions 
 

1. Commence development within 3 years 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with amended drawings 
3. Permission relates only to the conversion of the barn indicated on the approved 

drawing and does no grant consent for demolition/reconstruction except where 
indicted on plans / structural report 

4. Submission of details/samples of external materials 
5. Rainwater goods to be cast metal painted black 
6. Submission of details of fenestration 
7. Windows and doors to be timber and set behind a 100mm reveal 
8. External doors to be timber vertically boarded 
9. Roof lights to be conservation style 
10. Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, outbuildings and gates 

walls and fences. 
11. Submission of details of positions, design, materials and types of boundary 

treatments 
12. Submission of detailed design plan for the junction arrangement, visibility 

splays and vehicular crossing 
13. Submission of contaminated land assessment / remediation if required 
14. Limits on hours of construction including delivery vehicles. 

Page 18



15. Limits on hours of piling 
16. Submission of details for the incorporation of features for roosting bats 
17. Domestic curtilage for residential unit restricted to area shown on plans 
18. Existing dovecotes retained and filled with recessed brick and dyed mortar 
19. Developer to provide 2 inter-visible passing places prior to first use 
20. Hours of operation of the pool limited to 0930 to 1800 Mon-Sat and at no time on 

Sundays or Public Holidays 
21. Scheme for incorporation of `electromagnetic screening measures (Jodrell 

Bank) 
22. Submission of details of drainage for proposed swimming pool 

 
 
 
 

Page 19



 
 

Cheshire CC WebGIS 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 20



 
   Application No: 12/0717N 

 
   Location: 61, ROPE LANE, SHAVINGTON, CW2 5DA 

 
   Proposal: To make Permanent the Temporary Plans Granted in Planning 

Application 10/4412N to Erect Two Partition Walls in Order to Transform 
One Quarter of an Existing Garage into a Dog Grooming Salon, No 
External Alterations to be Made. 
 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mrs A Venables 

   Expiry Date: 
 

17-Apr-2012 

 
 
                                        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 

This type of development would normally be dealt with under the council’s scheme of 
delegation; however it has been called into Southern Planning Committee by Cllr 
Brickhill following a request from the Shavington-cum-Gresty Parish Council.  

 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 

The proposal site is situated within the Shavington Village settlement boundary as 
defined by the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. The existing 
property is a semi-detached bungalow, within a streetscene of similar properties. The 
existing dwelling has a large outbuilding within the curtilage of the property which is 
large enough to house a caravan. The garage has a flat roof and a sliding garage door. 
The applicant has implemented an earlier temporary permission to convert a quarter of 
the g
[...]
e to be erected on 
the site or an advert to be placed in the local paper. Further consultations were also sent 
to neighbours who made objections to the previous application.  

 
11. CONCLUSIONS 

 
It is considered that the principle of the development is acceptable within the residential 
area and by means of several conditions noted below the development should not have 
a significantly detrimental impact on neighbouring amenity. However as the previous 
temporary permission was not implemented for a sufficient time for the true impact to 
be assessed it is considered that a further temporary permission for two years should 
be granted to allow further control and appraisal of the site and to allow a degree of 
permanence to the permission to allow the applicant to carry out the business to its full 
potential. It is therefore considered that the proposed development is acceptable and in 
accordance with the relevant policies of the local plan. 

 
12. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

APPROVE subject to the following conditions:- 
 
1. Temporary permission for a further 2 years until 1st May 2014 
2. Approved plans 
3. Hours of operations to be 9am – 6pm Monday – Friday and 9am – 1pm 

Saturdays 
4. Details of noise attenuation to be submitted 
5. Dog grooming to be restricted to detached garage only 
6. Number of dogs per working day restricted to 10 

Page 28



7. No more than 4 dogs associated with the business on site at any one 
time 

8. Dogs shall be kept within the garage at all times other than when 
entering and egressing from the site  

9. Prior to the use being implemented, car parking provision for 4 cars 
must be in place 

 
 INFORMATIVE 
  

This application is solely for the approval of the change of use of part of the existing 
garage building and does not include any external alterations to the garage or 
advertisements relating to the business use. Any external alterations will require a 
separate planning application to the Local Planning authority. 

[...]
nning Permission), BE1 (Amenity), BE2 (Design) and is therefore recommended 
for approval accordingly, subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Time 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials as Application 
 
 

Page 39



 
 

Cheshire CC WebGIS 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 40



 
   Application No: 12/0593N 

 
   Location: Middlewich Road, Nantwich, Cheshire, CW56PD 

 
   Proposal: Provision of Greenway from Crewe to Nantwich and Sections from 

Wistaston Green Road to A51/Nantwich Bypass. The Proposal includes a 
3 Metre Wide Surfaced Path Together with Associated Engineering and 
Landscaping Works. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Mr Kevin Melling, CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

   Expiry Date: 
 

24-May-2012 

 
 
                    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
The application is to be determined by Southern Planning Committee as the development is a 
small scale major application, due to site area being over 1ha, and where the applicant is 
Cheshire East Council.  
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 

The application site is located entirely within the Open Countryside as defined by the Borough of 
Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. The land forms agricultural fields 
interspersed by hedgerow field boundaries. The site forms land adjacent to Middlewich Road on 
the field site of the hedgerow. There are numerous trees along the route of the Greenway within 
the hedgerow. The land is also identified as being within a hazardous installations consultation 
zone as defined by the Local Plan Proposals Map.  
 
 
 

SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve with conditions  
 
MAIN ISSUES 
 
- Principle of Development 
- Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Open Countryside 
- Impact on Landscape Features – Trees/Hedgerows 
- Impact on Amenity of adjacent properties 
- Impact on Highway Safety 
- Impact on Protected Species 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 41



3. DETAILS OF 
[...]
ndscaping and surfacing materials would overcome the harm 
caused. Furthermore, it is considered that there would be no significantly detrimental harm to the 
amenities of neighbouring properties, highway safety protected species or any other matter. In the 
light of this the proposed development is considered to be a sustainable form of development. The 
proposed development, as conditioned, is therefore considered to be in compliance with Policies 
NE.2 (Open Countryside), NE.5 (Nature Conservation), NE.9 (Protected Species), BE.1 (Amenity), 
BE.2 (Design Standards), BE.3 (Accessing and Parking), BE.4 (Drainage, Utilities and 
Resources), BE.5 (Infrastructure), BE.21 (Hazardous Installations), TRAN.5 (Provision for 
Cyclists) and RT.9 (Footpaths and Bridleways) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan 2011 and the guidance contained within the National Planning Policy 
Framework (2012). 
 
12.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE with conditions 1) Commencement of Development 

2) Plans 
3) Details of surfacing materials to be submitted 
and approved 
4) Scheme of Landscaping to be submitted and 
approved – including fencing 
5) Scheme of Landscaping to be implemented 
6) Survey to be submitted and approved if works 
carried out between 1st March and 31st August 

 
 

 

Page 46



 
 

Cheshire CC WebGIS 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   Application No: 12/0908N 

 
   Location: HAUGHTON HALL FARM, HALL LANE, HAUGHTON, TARPORLEY, 

CW6 9RH 
 

   Proposal: The erection of a new cubicle building. 
 

   Applicant: 
 

Phillip Posnett 

   Expiry Date: 
 

08-Jun-2012 

 
 
                                  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
 

1. REASON FOR REFERRAL 
 
This application is to be determined by the Southern Planning Committee as it forms agricultural 
floorspace that exceeds 1000sqm.  
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
Th
[...]
ore considered to be in compliance with Policies NE.2 (Open 
Countryside), NE.14 (Agricultural Buildings Requiring Planning Permission), BE.1 (Amenity), and 
BE.2 (Design Standards) of the Borough of Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 2011. 
 

12.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
APPROVE subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Time Limit 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Materials as submitted 
 
 

Page 52



 
 

Cheshire CC WebGIS 

(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2012. Ordnance Survey 
100049045, 100049046. 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 11/0381C Barns, Swanwick Hall, Booth Bed Lane, Goostrey: Change Of Use Of Redundant Barns To Live Work Unit for Mr John Liptrott
	6 12/0717N 61, Rope Lane, Shavington, CW2 5DA: To make Permanent the Temporary Plans Granted in Planning Application 10/4412N to Erect Two Partition Walls in Order to Transform One Quarter of an Existing Garage into a Dog Grooming Salon, No External Alterations to be Made for Mrs A Venables
	7 12/1073N Top End Farm, Barthomley Road, Barthomley, Cheshire CW2 5NT: Retention of Extensions to Agricultural Buildings for Mr Mark Abell
	8 12/0336N Cherry Orchard Farm, Wettenhall Road, Poole CW5 6AL: Proposed Grain Store Building for Mr M J Thomasson
	9 12/0593N Middlewich Road, Nantwich, Cheshire CW5 6PD: Provision of Greenway from Crewe to Nantwich and Sections from Wistaston Green Road to A51/Nantwich Bypass. The Proposal includes a 3 Metre Wide Surfaced Path Together with Associated Engineering and Landscaping Works for Mr Kevin Melling, Cheshire East Council
	10 12/0908N Haughton Hall Farm, Hall Lane, Haughton, Tarporley CW6 9RH: The Erection of a New Cubicle Building for Phillip Posnett



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee 
held on Wednesday, 9th May, 2012 at Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, 

Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
Councillor M J  Weatherill (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors P Butterill, J Clowes, W S Davies, L Gilbert, P Groves, A Kolker, 
D Marren, M A Martin, D Newton and A Thwaite 

 
NON-COMMITTEE MEMBER IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Councillor D Brickhill   

 
OFFICERS PRESENT 
 
Nigel Curtis   Principal Development Officer (Highways) 
Daniel Evans   Planning Officer  
Rachel Goddard   Senior Lawyer   
Diane Moulson   Democratic Services Officer  

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors M Jones, S McGrory and M Sherratt 

 
194 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Kolker declared an interest in item 5 (11/0381C).  He confirmed that he 
intended to take no part in consideration of the item, save to speak to the meeting 
in accordance with the Council’s Public Speaking Rules as the local Ward 
Member, as he believed he had predetermined the application.     
 
Councillor Butterill declared a personal interest in item 9 (12/0593N) by virtue of 
being a member of Nantwich Town Council and Nantwich Civic Society.  In 
accordance with the Code of Conduct, she remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item.     
 
Councillor Groves declared a personal interest in item 10 (12/0908N) on the 
grounds that the applicant was known to him but was not a personal friend.  In 
accordance with the Code of Conduct, he remained in the meeting during 
consideration of this item.     
 
All members of the Committee declared that they had received correspondence 
from residents regarding item 5, application number 11/0381C.        
 
 
 



The Senior Lawyer, Mrs R Goddard declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
in item 7 (12/1073N) on the grounds that she knew the applicant.  In accordance 
with the Code of Conduct she withdrew from the meeting during consideration of 
this item.   
    

195 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18th April 2012 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.     
 

196 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted.   
 

197 11/0381C BARNS, SWANWICK HALL, BOOTH BED LANE, 
GOOSTREY: CHANGE OF USE OF REDUNDANT BARNS TO LIVE 
WORK UNIT FOR MR JOHN LIPTROTT  
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Councillor Kolker (local Ward Member) 
addressed the Committee on the application before removing himself from the 
Committee table and taking no part in the debate or vote which followed.     
 
Mr R Bennett (Goostrey Parish Council), Mr D Johnson (Goostrey Parents & 
Residents and Booth Bed Lane Action Group), Ms C Wharfe (Supporter) and Mrs 
Liptrott (Applicant) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter.            
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application and 
an oral report of the site inspection.    
 
RESOLVED:  That authority be DELEGATED to the Head of Development 
Management and Building Control to approve the application, subject to i) 
negotiations with the applicant to seek Section 106 contributions towards local 
traffic management and the relocation of the gate to the play area; and ii) the 
following conditions 
         

1 Commence development within three years 
2 Development to be carried out in accordance with amended drawings 
3 Permission relates only to the conversion of the barn indicated on the 

approved drawing and does not grant consent for 
demolition/reconstruction expect where indicated on plans/structural 
reports  

4 Submission of details/samples of external materials  
5 Rainwater goods to be cast metal painted black 
6 Submission of details on fenestration 
7 Windows and doors to be timber and set behind a 100mm reveal 
8 External doors to be timber vertically boarded  
9 Roof lights to be conservation style  
10 Removal of permitted development rights for extensions, outbuildings 

and gates, walls and fences  
11 Submission of details of positions, design, materials and types of 

boundary treatments 



12 Submission of detailed design plan for the junction arrangement, 
visibility splays and vehicular crossing  

13 Submission of contaminated land assessment/remediation if required  
14 Limits on hours of construction including delivery vehicles 
15 Limits on hours of piling 
16 Submission of details for the incorporation of features for roosting bats 
17 Domestic curtlidge for residential unit restricted to area shown on 

plans 
18 Existing dovecotes retained and filled with recessed brick and dyed 

mortar 
19 Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme to provide 2 

inter-visible passing places along the driveway shall be submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing (the scheme shall 
include a longer southern passing place which should extend from the 
position shown to the approved plan to the boundary with the curtlidge 
of 5 Swanwick Close).  The approved passing places shall be 
implemented before the commencement of development and 
thereafter retained    

20 Swimming Pool – private use only  
21 Scheme for incorporation of electromagnetic screening measures 

(Jodrell Bank) 
22 Submission of details of drainage for proposed swimming pool 
23 Restrict the occupancy of the business aspect so that it is not 

occupied separately to the residential barn or Swanwick Hall  
24 A scheme of waste management for the excavation of the swimming 

pool  
25 The business shall be limited to a renewable energy business and no 

other use within class B1 
26 Nesting bird mitigation  
27 Construction Management Plan 
28 Provision of Public Rights of Way signage                 

 
Note: At the conclusion of the item, Councillor Kolker rejoined Members at the 
Committee Table.    
 

198 12/0717N 61, ROPE LANE, SHAVINGTON, CW2 5DA: TO MAKE 
PERMANENT THE TEMPORARY PLANS GRANTED IN PLANNING 
APPLICATION 10/4412N TO ERECT TWO PARTITION WALLS IN 
ORDER TO TRANSFORM ONE QUARTER OF AN EXISTING GARAGE 
INTO A DOG GROOMING SALON, NO EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO 
BE MADE FOR MRS A VENABLES  
 
Councillor D Brickhill (local Ward Member), Mrs G McIntyre (Shavington-cum-
Gresty Parish Council), Mr I Roley (Objector) and Ms N Kerr (Applicant’s 
representative) attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
matter.   
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application and 
an oral update.      
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED:  That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions  
 

1 Temporary permission for one year until 1 May 2013  
2 Approved plans 
3 Hours of operation to be 9.00am to 6.00pm Monday to Friday and 

9.00am to 1.00pm Saturdays 
4 Details of noise attenuation to be submitted  
5 Dog grooming to be restricted to detached garage only  
6 Number of dogs per working day restricted to 10 
7 No more than 4 dogs associated with the business on site at any one 

time  
8 Dogs shall be kept within the garage at all times other than when  

entering and egressing from the site  
9 A plan to show the layout of the parking shall be submitted to the 

Local Planning Authority for approval in writing before commencement   
10 Details of ventilation shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority 

for approval in writing before commencement       
 
and the following informative  
 
This application is solely for the approval of the change of use of part of the 
existing garage building and does not include any external alterations to the 
garage or advertisements relating to the business use.  Any external alterations 
will require a separate planning application to the Local Planning Authority.       
 

199 12/1073N TOP END FARM, BARTHOMLEY ROAD, 
BARTHOMLEY, CHESHIRE CW2 5NT: RETENTION OF EXTENSIONS 
TO AGRICULTURAL BUILDINGS FOR MR MARK ABELL  
 
Note: In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Mrs Goddard withdrew from the 
meeting prior to consideration of the item.      
 
The Planning Officer, in his introductory remarks, reported to the Committee that 
additional information had been received from the applicants prior to the meeting 
which could affect the officer’s recommendation and which the local residents had 
not been consulted on.  For these reasons, the Committee was invited to defer 
the item.   
 
RESOLVED:  That, for the reasons set out above, the application be DEFERRED 
to allow the consideration of additional information and for re-consultation with 
local residents.            
 
Note:  Mrs Goddard rejoined the meeting at this point in the proceedings.     
 

200 12/0336N CHERRY ORCHARD FARM, WETTENHALL ROAD, 
POOLE CW5 6AL: PROPOSED GRAIN STORE BUILDING FOR MR M J 
THOMASSON  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application.     
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED:  That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions  
 

1 Standard time 
2 Approved plans 
3 Materials as application  

 
201 12/0593N MIDDLEWICH ROAD, NANTWICH, CHESHIRE CW5 

6PD: PROVISION OF GREENWAY FROM CREWE TO NANTWICH AND 
SECTIONS FROM WISTASTON GREEN ROAD TO A51/NANTWICH 
BYPASS. THE PROPOSAL INCLUDES A 3 METRE WIDE SURFACED 
PATH TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED ENGINEERING AND 
LANDSCAPING WORKS FOR MR KEVIN MELLING, CHESHIRE EAST 
COUNCIL  
 
Mr G Roberts (representing Wistaston Parish Council) attended the meeting and 
addressed the Committee on this matter.     
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application and 
an oral update.       
 
RESOLVED:  That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions –  
 

1 Commencement of development 
2 Plans 
3 The greenway shall be surfaced with a bituminous surfacing material 

unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority  
4 Scheme of landscaping to be submitted and approved – including 

fencing 
5 Scheme of landscaping to be implemented  
6 Survey to be submitted and approved if works carried out between 1 

March and 31 August 
7 Prior to the commencement of development a full arboricultural survey 

and constraints report shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval in writing    

8 Prior to commencement of development where the proposed cycleway 
passes through the Root Protection Area of any retained tree, full 
details of special construction techniques with a no dig specification 
shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in 
writing.  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details 

9 Prior to the installation of any lighting, a lighting scheme, including the 
detailed design and position of all means of lighting, lux levels and 
light spillage shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority and 
approved in writing       

 
 
 
 
 
 



202 12/0908N HAUGHTON HALL FARM, HALL LANE, HAUGHTON, 
TARPORLEY CW6 9RH: THE ERECTION OF A NEW CUBICLE 
BUILDING FOR PHILLIP POSNETT  
 
The Committee considered a report regarding the above planning application.     
 
RESOLVED:  That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be 
APPROVED subject to the following conditions –  
 

1 Standard time limit 
2 Approved plans  
3 Materials as submitted   

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.35 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor G Merry (Chairman) 
 

 


